‘December 19, 2005 E-09
TO: John Szerlag, City Manager

FROM: Brian Murphy, Assistant City Manager/Services
Steven Vandette, City Enginee%%‘-

SUBJECT: Agenda Item - Amendment No. 1 to Wattles Road Preliminary Engineering
Agreement - Project No. 01.106.5 i

RECOMMENDATION: ‘ )

Staff recommends that City Council approve the attached Amendment No.1 to the
Preliminary Engineering (PE) Agreement with Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc. (HRC) for metric
to English conversion of project plans, specifications and cost estimate for Wattles Road,
east and west of Rochester Road. Furthermore, staff recommends that the Mayor and
City Clerk be authorized to execute the agreement for a not to exceed fee of $35,365.46.

AMENDMENT INFORMATION & BACKGROUND

By Resolution #2002-01-006-E-8a (January 7, 2002), the City entered into Agreement No.
01-5477/S1 with HRC for preliminary engineering for the reconstruction of Wattles Road,
500’ east and 500’ west of Rochester Road, for a not to exceed fee of $109,440.98. This
Amendment would increase the total fee for the PE phase to $144,806.44. By approving
the amendment, the metric to English conversion work will be a participating item and as
such, 80% of the cost or $28,292.37 is paid with Federal Funds.

At the time the City began the PE phase of this project MDOT was in the process of going
from metric units back to English units. Draft English specifications were becoming
available, but the Wattles Road intersection proceeded in metric because it was
- geographically within another, larger Rochester Road project, Torpey to Barclay, already well
into design using metric units. As HRC, was selected for the PE phase of this project and
had been previously selected as the consultant for the PE phase of the Rochester Road
project, the option to proceed with metric units on the Wattles project was approved by
MDOT. At that time, there was no decision or specific date established when MDOT would
abandon metric unit projects and require all projects be completed in English units. In
September 2002, MDOT officially abandoned metric units for all projects. Substantial design
work, in metric, has been completed and in order to meet MDOT’s English requirement, the
plans and specifications and cost estimate must be converted.

The construction phase of this project has not yet been funded, but we have federal funds
available in 2006 for the right-of-way phase. Federal funds for the construction phase are
not anticipated to be available until 2009 or beyond.

BUDGET
The City's 20% share or $7,073.09 will come from the Major Road Capital fund, account
number 401479.7989.011065.

Prepared by: Willlam J. Huotari, Deputy City Engineer
G:\Projects\Projects - 2001101.106.5 - Wattles, East and West of Rochester\To CC re PE Amendment_R1.doc


campbellld
Text Box
E-09


) STAfE OF MICHIGAN
JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GLORIA J. JEFF

GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR

December 12, 2005

Mr. Bill Houtari ’ R @
City of Troy E g -
500 W. Big Beaver Road ng@
Troy, Michigan 48084-5285 DEC 14 2 .

05

Dear Mr. Houtari: - ENGINEE A I

STU 63459, 49885C, STP 0163( 062), HH 2948
MDOT Third Party Agreement No. 01-5477/S1/A1
Wattles Road East and West of Rochester

The Local Agency Programs Unit of the Michigan Department of Transportation approved the subject
agreement on November 30, 2005. Enclosed are three copies of the said agreement to be executed by the
City of Troy.

Please enter the project numbers and the date of execution in the indicated spaces on Page 1 of the
agreement and return one copy of the agreement to the Local Agency Programs Unit. Please be sure the
title and signature lines are completed on these forms.

Local Agency Programs

Enclosures

MURRAY D. VAN WAGONER BUILDING - P.O.BOX 30050 - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

www.michigan.gov - (517) 373-2090
LH-LAN-0 (01/03)



Michigan Depertment SUBCONTRACT APPROVAL

CONTRACT NUMBER
1322 (05/01) DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - Approval Process CANARY - Requester

Ol- 54751/ m

DIVISION ORG. CODE

BUREAU

Highways - Development Design Support Area
BUREAU CONTACT PERSON PHONE NO.

Christian G. Youngs (517)335-2744

PRIME CONTRACTOR

City of Troy

PURPOSE OF PRIME CONTRACT

Preliminary Engineering for reconstruction of an existing four lane bituminous roadway to a four lane concrete boulevard

with right turn lanes along Wattles Road from 1000 feet west of Rochester Road to 1000 feet east of Rochester Road.

TERM OF PRIME CONTRACT AMOUNT OF PRIME CONTRACT
BEGINNING DATE: [ [94 /] ENDING DATE: ] [ 1200 7 s 80,000.00

SUBCONTRACTOR ARE THERE PREVIOUS SUBCONTRACTS
Hubbel, Roth & Clark WITH THIS PRIME?
PURPOSE OF SUBCONTRACT %ZI YES D No

Design - F;’%/tmuw/\/ t ar e,{/‘;n ¢
7 7 2

(If Yes, list Subcontract number,
Contractor and amount on attached
sheets.)

AMOUNT.OF SUBCONTRACT

§ 144,806.44
o

TERM OF SUB CUONTRACT
BEGINNING DATE: ]

l3/02

REQUIRED APPROVAL DATE
ASAP

I have reviewed the terms of the subcontract and am satisfied that it complies with all the terms and conditions of the prime
contract.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR (Signature) ] PHONE # DATE
ﬁ[ UL 3-22 8¢

COMMISSION AUDIL(Sierdture) / DATE

ol (2 0z | e 2t

ENDING DATE:

v

DEPUTYDIRECTOR-BUR INAE(Sign - : DATE —

Y ~
NEED: [ ] FHWA FAA [ ] otHer:




Memo to File
Job Number: 49885
Subject: Amendment to PE Agreement

Location: Wattles, East and West of Rochester, City of Troy

The agreement was amended for the increased costs for the conversion of the project
from Metric to English units of measure as per the DOT’s September 2002 notice
requiring all projects to be completed in English units.

Keith Platte

O1- 547351 s b1 103 9007



FIRST AMENDMENT to PE AGREEMENT #01-5477/S1
WATTLES, EAST and WEST of ROCHESTER

City of Troy — Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc.

MDOT Job No. 49885
Troy Project No. 01.106.5

This = agreement made and entered into . this : day
of , 20 , by and between Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc., a
Michigan Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT, and the City
of Troy, hereinafter referred to as the CITY, provides as follows:

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT and the CITY, entered into Agreement No.
01-5477/51, dated February 15, 2002 (“the Agreement’) for the performance of
certain Preliminary Engineering services required in connection with the
reconstruction of Wattles Road, East and West of Rochester Road, hereinafter
referred to as the PROJECT; and o

WHEREAS, subsequent to execution of the Agreement it was required by
the Michigan Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as MDQOT, that
all plans, specifications and estimates completed and submitted were to be
prepared in English units in accordance with MDOT requirements dated

September 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was approved prior to thé date that MDOT
required English units be used and at that time MDOT required that all plans,
specifications and estimates be prepared in Metric units; and

WHEREAS, in order to comply with the current MDOT Engllsh unit
requirement the plans, specifications and estimates for the Project require
conversion from Metric units to English units; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto intend to amend the Agreement to
incorporate the additional costs to convert the plans, specifications and estimates
from Metric Units to English units to comply with MDOT requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreeyd between the parties to amend the
- Agreement as follows:



1.

First Amendment to PE Agreement #01-5477/S1
Wattles, East and West of Rochester
Page 2 of 3

FIRST AMENDMENT SERVICES

In addition to the services set forth in the Agreement, the CONSULTANT
shall perform the SERVICES set forth in the First Amendment Exhibit A,
attached hereto.

The additional costs for the SERVICES, as set forth in the First Amendment
Exhibit B is Thirty Five Thousand Three Hundred Slxty Five Dollars and
Forty Six Cents ($35,365.46). .

The amount of fixed fee contained within the total amount of Thirty Five
Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five Dollars and Forty Six Cents
($35,365.46) is Four Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Two Dollars and Forty
Nine Cents ($4,592.49).

MAXIMUM AGREEMENT AMOUNT PAYABLE

The Agreement is amended to provide that the maximum amount payable
is increased by Thirty Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five Dollars and
Forty Six Cents ($35,365.46) to a maximum amount for both the Agreement
and First Amendment of One Hundred Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred
Six Dollars and Forty Four Cents ($144,806.44).

The maximum fixed fee is increased by Four Thousand Five Hundred
Ninety Two Dollars and Forty Nine Cents ($4,592.49) to a maximum
amount for the Agreement and First Amendment of Eighteen Thousand
Three Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars and Fifty Eight Cents ($18,367.58)

CONTINUATION OF REMAINING PROVISIONS

Except as s'pecifically set forth herein all terms and provisions of the -
Agreement and attachments and exhibits remain as originally set forth

thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals
by their duly authorized agents and representatives the day and year first
above written.



HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK, INC.

By_

Iis

CITY OF TROY

By

Louise Schilling

lts Mavyor

By

Tonni L. Bartholomew

lts City Clerk

First Amendment to PE Agreement #01-5477/51
Wattles, East and West of Rochesler
Page 3 of 3



First Amendment to PE Agreement No. 01-5477/51
Exhibit A

Wattles, East and West of Rochester
City of Troy — Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc.

MDOT Job No. 49885 .
Troy Project No. 01.106.5

AMENDED PROJECT SCOPE SUMMARY EXHIBIT

The project scope is amended to include the conversion from Metric units to
English units of all plans, specifications and estimates required as part of the

Preliminary Engineering phase for the Wattles Road, East and West of Rochester
Road reconstruction project.



First Amendment to PE Agreement No. 01-5477/S1
Exhibit B

Wattles, East and West of Rochester
City of Troy — Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc.

MDOT Job No. 49885
Troy Project No. 01.106.5

AMENDED PROJECT COST SUMMARY EXHIBIT

Total Not-to- Fixed Fee
Exceed Fee ’
Original Preliminary Engineering '$109,440.98 $13,775.09
Agreement
First Amendment $35,365.46 $4,592.49
AMENDED TOTAL 1 $144,806.44 $18,367.58

AGREEMENT

GA\Projects\Projects - 2001101.106.5 - Watlles, East and Waesl of Rochester\Preliminary EngingeringiPE Amendment #1_Watlles_ E&W of RR.doc



PRINCIPALS
Gerald F. Knapp
Thomas E. Biehl
Waller H. Alix
George E. Hubbell
Peter T. Roth
Michael D. Waring
Keith D, McCormack
Curt A, Christeson

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
J. Bruce McFarand

SENIOR ASSOCIATES
Frederick C. Navarre
Gary J. Tressel

ASSOCIATES
Thomas G. Maxwell
Nancy M.D. Faught
Jonathan E. Booth
Michael C. MacDonald
Manvin A, Olane
James C. Hanson
Richard F. Beaubien
Margaret Synk Kuhn
William R, Davis
James J, Alelle

Daniel W. Milchell
Jesse B. VanDeCreek
Robert F. Defrain
Marshall J. Graziofi
Thorras D. LaCross

Lawrence R. Ancypa
Kenneth A, Melchior
Dennis M. Monsere
Randal L. Ford
David P, Wilcox
Timothy H. Sullivan

November 11, 2005

City of Troy

500 W, Big Beaver

Troy, Michigan 48084

Attention: Steve Vandette, P.E. — City Engineer

Re: Wattles Road Reconstruction HRC Job No. 20010397.07
Conversion of Metric Plans to English

Dear Steve:

Per your request we are submitting a proposal to provide the engineering services to complete the
conversion of metric to english units on Wattles Road Reconstruction at Rochester Road.

We are pleased to provide these costs on the attached spreadsheet and if you have any questions please
contact the undersigned. We await approval from you prior to beginning this work.

Very truly yours,

HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK, INC.

Nfnf

Attachment

pc: City of Troy; W ot
HRC; W. Alix, File

RL .=IVED
hev 14 2005

ENGINEERING

‘Corporate Office: 555 Hulet Drive + P.O. Box 824 - Bloomfield Hills, Ml 48303-0824 (Mailing — P.O. Box) —48302-0360 (UPS Zip)
Telephone: (248) 454-6300 « FAX: (248) 338-2592 or (248) 454-6312 « www.hrc-engr.com

Y:12001\200103\20010397\Corrs\metric.doc



DERIVATION OF COST PROPOSAL -CONVERSION OF PLANS FROM METRIC TO ENGLISH UNITS

Wattles Road Reconstruction
STU 63459, 40323C

City of Troy
. Total
Senior Dept. Sr. Project Field Office | CADD | CADD |  Senior By
Task Description Associate | Assocaite | Manager Engineer Supervisor | Admin. i Analyst | Technician | Task
Convert Topographic Survey 1 1 10 1 1 16 30
Redesign/Quantities 2 90 40 132
Convert Master Files 2 40 42
Redrawing of sheets 2 170 172
QA/QC 2 2 1 5
Total Hours by Classification 2 8 2 91 10 1 1 266 381
Senior Associate 2 $45.20 $90.40
Associate 8 $42.50 $340.00
Department Manager 2 $33.50 $67.00
Senior Project Engineer o 91 $42.90 $3,903.90
Field Office Supervisor 10 $31.90 $319.00 '
CADD Administrator 1 $33.00 £33.00
CADD Analyst 1 $28.50 $28.50
Senior Technician 266 $31.00 $8,246.00
Total Hours 381 Total Labor $13,027.80
Overhead (Labor x 135.01%) ‘ $17,588.83
Facilities Cost of Cacitai (Labor x 1.20%) $156.33
Fixed Fee
(Total Labor + Total Overhead) x 15% $4,592.49
Total Cost $35,365.46
11/11/2005

Y:\20011200103\20010397\Ssheets\metrictcenglish





